Infrastructure, Housing & Environment - Fees and Charges 2022

Proposed fees and charges to take effect from 1 January 2022

Taxable /
Exempt

2021 Gross
Charge

£

2022 Gross
Charge

£

% increase
from net

2020 - 2021

Driver and Vehicle Standards Charges

Driving tests

HGV Exempt 101.00 103.50 2.5%
Cars Exempt 54.00 55.00 1.9%
Motor Cycles (no cbt) Exempt 54.00 55.00 1.9%
Motor Cycles (valid cbt held) Exempt 47.00 48.00 2.1%
Motor Cycles (cbt) Exempt 131.00 134.50 2.7%
CBT Certificate (duplicate) Exempt 12.00 12.00 0.0%
Theory test A & B Exempt 37.00 37.50 1.4%
Theory test C & D (new longer test, previously same as A & B) Exempt 45.00 46.00 2.2%
Statement of driving entitlement (duplicate) Exempt 12.00 12.00 0.0%
Duplicate Test Certificate Exempt 12.00 12.00 0.0%
Public Service Vehicles

Driving Test Exempt 101.00 103.50 2.5%
Island Knowledge Coach Exempt 54.00 55.00 1.9%
Island Knowledge Taxi Exempt 80.00 82.00 2.5%
Driving Licence Renewal (badge) Exempt 11.00 11.00 0.0%
Replacement PSV Licence Plate Exempt 11.00 11.00 0.0%
Licence Fee (per passenger) Exempt 1.00 1.00 0.0%
Examination Fee (all) Exempt 160.00 164.00 2.5%
Re examination (all) Exempt 80.00 82.00 2.5%
Temporary exempt permit oversize vehicle Exempt 103.00 105.50 2.4%
Permanent exempt permit oversize vehicle Exempt 188.00 192.00 2.1%
Subsequent application within 30 days oversize vehicle Exempt 94.00 96.00 2.1%
Driving Instructors

Registration Exempt 210.00 215.00 2.4%
Practical Exempt 104.00 106.50 2.4%
Written Exempt 104.00 106.50 2.4%
[Registration fees

New registration fee Exempt 32.00 32.50 1.6%
Replacement J number Exempt 97.00 99.00 2.1%
Exchange of J numbers (each vehicle) Exempt 97.00 99.00 2.1%
Retention (no vehicle to put J number on) Exempt 97.00 99.00 21%
Retention (assign mark right to 3rd Party) Exempt 112.00 114.50 2.2%
Duplicate registration document/c.0.0 Exempt 17.00 17.00 0.0%
Over the counter number plate request (5 and 6 digit plates) Exempt 250.00 250.00 0.0%
Over the counter number plate request (4 digit plates) Exempt 3,250.00 3,250.00 0.0%
Search Fee Exempt 10.00 10.00 0.0%
Trade Licence Exempt 39.00 39.50 1.3%
Search fee of Trade Licence Register Exempt 5.00 5.00 0.0%
Duplicate Trade Licence Exempt 8.00 8.00 0.0%
Certificate of exemption (over 25 years) Exempt 99.00 101.00 2.0%
Certificate of approval examination Exempt 457.00 457.00 0.0%
Certificate of approval motorcycle Exempt 124.00 127.00 2.4%
Vehicle Integrity Check Exempt 39.00 39.50 1.3%
Inspections

Certicate of Compliance Exempt 188.00 192.00 2.1%
Re Test re failure for Certificate of Compliance Exempt 94.00 96.00 2.1%
Replacement Certificate of Compliance Exempt 10.00 10.00 0.0%
Certificate of Satisfaction light motorcycle/moped Exempt 30.00 30.00 0.0%
Re Test re failure for Certificate of Satisfaction Im/moped Exempt 15.00 15.00 0.0%
Certificate of Satisfaction minibus Exempt 90.00 90.00 0.0%
Re Test re failure for Certificate of Satisfaction minibus Exempt 45.00 45.00 0.0%
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